

No. 20-60913

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

ATTALA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NAACP;
ANTONIO RILEY; SHARON N. YOUNG; CHARLES HAMPTON;
RUTH ROBBINS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DOUG EVANS, In His Official Capacity as District Attorney
of the Fifth Circuit Court District of Mississippi,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Mississippi, No. 4:19-cv-167-DMB-JMV
Judge Debra M. Brown

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JAMES W. CRAIG
EMILY M. WASHINGTON
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice Center
4000 S. Carrollton Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 620-2259
jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org
emily.washington@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

February 5, 2021

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
JIN HEE LEE
LILIANA ZARAGOZA
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 965-2252
lzaragoza@naacpldf.org

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
700 14th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
ckemmitt@naacpldf.org

No. 20-60913

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

ATTALA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NAACP;
ANTONIO RILEY; SHARON N. YOUNG; CHARLES HAMPTON;
RUTH ROBBINS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DOUG EVANS, In His Official Capacity as District Attorney
of the Fifth Circuit Court District of Mississippi,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Mississippi, No. 4:19-cv-167-DMB-JMV
Judge Debra M. Brown

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Factual History.....3

 A. Defendant-Appellee Doug Evans established and continues to implement a policy, custom, and/or usage of exercising peremptory challenges to intentionally exclude African Americans from jury service.3

 B. The Curtis Flowers trials exemplify Evans’ practice of racially-discriminatory jury selection.4

 C. Evans has refused to accept the Supreme Court’s judgment that his practice of jury selection is racially discriminatory.7

II. Procedural History8

III. Standard of Review.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT16

I. The District Court’s Erroneous Rulings in This Case Are Based, in Part, on the Mistaken Belief That It Could Abstain from the Exercise of Federal Jurisdiction Without Considering the Factors Required by *Younger v. Harris* and Its Progeny, Including *Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*.16

A.	<i>Younger v. Harris</i> established a narrow exception to the general rule of full federal jurisdiction, limited to a state criminal defendant trying to halt his prosecution by seeking federal injunctive relief.....	16
B.	Although the Supreme Court’s subsequent <i>Younger</i> abstention cases modified the doctrine in two modest respects, they did not eliminate or dilute <i>Younger</i> ’s core holding that abstention is impermissible unless the federal lawsuit would interrupt state court proceedings, and the federal plaintiffs possess an adequate legal remedy in the challenged state proceedings.	20
C.	Contrary to the district court’s view, abstention under <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> requires the same three-part analysis as any other version of the abstention doctrine set forth in <i>Younger v. Harris</i>	24
II.	Abstention Is Improper Here Because the Relief Requested Would Not Interfere with Ongoing or Future State Proceedings.....	26
A.	The kind of interference contemplated by <i>Younger</i> and its progeny requires the restraint or interruption of state judicial proceedings.	26
B.	The relief requested would neither directly nor indirectly enjoin or interrupt state court proceedings.	28
C.	The District Court misconstrued the kind of “interruption” required of <i>Younger</i> and its progeny and erred in concluding abstention was appropriate.	31
III.	Abstention Is Inappropriate Because Plaintiffs Do Not Have an Adequate Legal Remedy in The Underlying State Proceedings.....	39
A.	As prospective jurors, Plaintiffs have no remedy at all in the state proceedings that they are challenging.....	39

B.	The District Court’s novel view that federal courts should abstain even when plaintiffs have no adequate legal remedy in any underlying state proceeding is demonstratively wrong and creates a serious risk of harmful externalities.	41
1.	<i>The District Court erred by contravening an unbroken line of cases from both this Court and the Supreme Court, which establish that abstention is inappropriate unless a plaintiff has an adequate remedy at law in the state court proceedings that he is challenging.</i>	42
2.	<i>The District Court erred by basing its decision on an Eighth Circuit opinion that does not support the rule of law for which the District Court cited it.</i>	44
C.	The District Court’s interpretation of the third <i>Younger</i> requirement creates untenable consequences.	48
IV.	Both the Purpose and the Text of § 1 of the Civil Rights Act of 1871 Preclude Abstention Here.	51
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986).....4, 38

Bice v. Louisiana Pub. Def. Bd.,
677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....53

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....44

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.,
441 U.S. 600 (1979).....51

Chrissy F. v. Miss. Dept. of Welfare,
925 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991)40

*Ciudadanos Unidos de San Juan v. Hidalgo Cty. Grand Jury
Comm’rs*,
622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980)30

Crawford v. Fisher,
213 So.3d 44 (Miss. 2016).....49

DeSpain v. Johnston,
731 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1984)43

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....19

Douglas v. City of Jeannette,
319 U.S. 157 (1943).....18

Esteves v. Brock,
106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997)40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

Flowers v. Mississippi,
139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....6

Gahagan v. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
140 S. Ct. 449 (2019).....44

Gahagan v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)44

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....22

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)43

Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.,
436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)49

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....43

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993).....52

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....*passim*

Milliken v. Bradley,
418 U.S. 717 (1974).....30

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....51

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961), overruled on other grounds by *Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of New York*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....15, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979).....46, 47

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans
("NOPSI"),
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....*passim*

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....*passim*

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) 11, 25

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming,
904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)34, 35, 45

Pipkins v. Stewart,
No. 5:15-cv-2722, 2019 WL 1442218 (W.D. La. Apr. 1, 2019).....33

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991).....14, 29, 39

Pulliam v. Allen,
466 U.S. 522 (1984).....11, 25

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....34, 35, 36

Shaw v. Garrison,
467 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1972)17

Spomer v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 514 (1974).....27

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....15, 42, 48

Texas Ass’n of Bus. v. Earle,
388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004)10, 43

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....53

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843.....53, 54

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198351, 52

Miss. Code Ann. § 11–46–9(1)(a), (d) (Rev. 2013)40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald H. Zeigler, *A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction*, 1983 Duke L.J. 987, (1983).....51

Equity Jurisdiction to Enjoin Criminal Proceedings, 24 Yale L.J. 327 (Feb. 1915).....18

Martin H. Redish, *Abstention, Separation of Powers, and the Limits of the Judicial Function*, 94 Yale L.J. 71 (1984).....52

Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs, *After 6 Murder Trials and Nearly 24 Years, Charges Dropped Against Curtis Flowers*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 4, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/04/us/after-6-murder-trials-and-nearly-24-years-charges-dropped-against-curtis-flowers.html>.4

Sharyn Alfonsi, *How Curtis Flowers, Tried Six Times for the Same Crime, Was Saved from Death Row*, 60 MINUTES, CBS NEWS (Jan. 3, 2021), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/curtis-flowers-in-the-dark-60-minutes-2021-01-03/>.....7

Vikram D. Amar, 17B FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 4251 (3d ed.)20
